## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (Appointment-I)

No. PER(A-I)B(2)-3/89-VI Shimla-2, Dated: the 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order that Dr. Pawnesh Kumar, IFS (HP:1989), Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, CPD, IDP, Solan, Himachal Pradesh, shall hold the additional charge of the post of Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Head of Forest Force), Himachal Pradesh, with immediate effect, in the public interest, till further orders.

## By order

## Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above Dated: Shimla-171002, the 5<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 Copy to: -

- 1. The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forest, Paryavaran, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 3. The Pr. Secretary (Forest) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 4. The Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Head of Forest Force), HP, Shimla.
- 7. The officer concerned (by name).
- 8. The Pr. AG (Audit)/ Pr. AG (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 9. All the Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 10. The Senior Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, HP, Shimla-2.
- 11. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, HP Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 12. Guard file/ personal files.

(Arindan Chaudhary) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh e-mail: persbr1-hp@nic.in

\*\*\*\*